PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Annie BORGNE-SANCHEZ	06/19/2012
Catherine BRENNER	06/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSITE DE VERSAILLES-SAINT-QUENTIN-EN-YVELINES
Street Address:	55, avenue de Paris
City:	Versailles Cedex
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	78035

Name:	CENTRE NATIONAL DE LA RECHERCHE SCIENTIFIQUE
Street Address:	3, rue Michel Ange
City:	Paris Cedex 16
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75794

Name:	MITOLOGICS
Street Address:	Parc Biotech
Internal Address:	102 avenue Gaston Roussel
City:	Romainville
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	93230

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12995361

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 028644 FRAME: 0323 Fax Number: 7132388008 Phone: 713-238-8000

Email: esisco@conleyrose.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Matthew R. Moscicki
Address Line 1: CONLEY ROSE, P.C.

Address Line 2: P. O. Box 3267

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77253-3267

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2142-01900

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew R. Moscicki

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment 2142-01900#page1.tif source=Assignment 2142-01900#page2.tif source=Assignment 2142-01900#page3.tif source=Assignment 2142-01900#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028644 FRAME: 0324

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration for one euro (€1) paid to us jointly by UNIVERSITE DE VERSAILLES-SAINT-QUENTIN-EN-YVELINES (UVSQ) (having a registered address at 55, avenue de Paris, 78035 Versailles Cedex, France), CENTRE NATIONAL DE LA RECHERCHE SCIENTIFIQUE (CNRS) (having a registered address at 3, rue Michel Ange, 75794 Paris Cedex 16, France), and MITOLOGICS (having a registered address at Parc Biocitech, 102, avenue Gaston Roussel, 93230 Romainville, France), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Annie BORGNE-SANCHEZ, Etienne JACOTOT, and Catherine BRENNER ("ASSIGNORS"), having made an invention in ANT-LIGANDS MOLECULES AND BIOLOGICAL APPLICATIONS, do hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY equally to UVSQ, CNRS, and MITOLOGICS, their successors and assigns (the "ASSIGNEES"), our United States of America (U.S.) rights, titles and interests in and to:

- 1. Said invention in ANT-LIGANDS MOLECULES AND BIOLOGICAL APPLICATIONS;
- U.S. provisional patent application on said invention, Application No. 61/057,350 filed May 30, 2008, entitled "PRO-APOPTOTIC ANT-LIGANDS";
- 3. U.S. rights in Patent Cooperation Treaty international application on said invention, Application No. PCT/IB2009/006076 filed May 29, 2009, entitled "ANT-LIGANDS MOLECULES AND BIOLOGICAL APPLICATIONS", based on and claiming priority to the U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/057,350 filed May 30, 2008;
- 4. U.S. patent application on said invention, Application No. 12/995,361 filed November 30, 2010, entitled "ANT-LIGANDS MOLECULES AND BIOLOGICAL APPLICATIONS", based on and claiming priority to the PCT Application No. PCT/IB2009/006076 filed May 29, 2009 which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/057,350 filed May 30, 2008;
- 5. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention in the U.S. that have now been or may in the future be made by us or our legal representatives, including any continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and any other utility applications that may be based on this invention;
- 6. All U.S. patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said invention to us or our legal representatives;
- 7. All U.S. substitutions for and U.S. divisionals, continuations, continuations-inpart, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents

PATENT XX REEL: 028644 FRAME: 0325

and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes;

- 8. All U.S. rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said invention and for U.S. infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 9. The right in ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for U.S. patents and like protection for said invention; and
- 10, All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection;

and we covenant that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

Date: 19 Tuna 2010	ASSIGNORS
Date: 19 June - 2010	Annie BORGNE-SANCHEZ
Witness Signatures CLA	
Witness Signature: SUNON NERG Date: 19 June 2012	
Date: 19 June 2012	200.
and the second s	******
EXECUTED on the date indicated below, o	opposite my signature.
·	
Date:	
	Etienne JACOTOT
Witness Company	
Witness Signature:	
Date:	

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite	my signature.
, E	, U
Date	
	Catherine BRENNER
Witness Signature:	
Printed Name:	one)
L/QUV.	

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration for one euro (€1) paid to us jointly by UNIVERSITE DE VERSAILLES-SAINT-QUENTIN-EN-YVELINES (UVSQ) (having a registered address at 55, avenue de Paris, 78035 Versailles Cedex, France), CENTRE NATIONAL DE LA RECHERCHE SCIENTIFIQUE (CNRS) (having a registered address at 3, rue Michel Ange, 75794 Paris Cedex 16, France), and MITOLOGICS (having a registered address at Parc Biocitech, 102, avenue Gaston Roussel, 93230 Romainville, France), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Annie BORGNE-SANCHEZ, Etienne JACOTOT, and Catherine BRENNER ("ASSIGNORS"), having made an invention in ANT-LIGANDS MOLECULES AND BIOLOGICAL APPLICATIONS, do hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY equally to UVSQ, CNRS, and MITOLOGICS, their successors and assigns (the "ASSIGNEES"), our United States of America (U.S.) rights, titles and interests in and to:

- 1. Said invention in ANT-LIGANDS MOLECULES AND BIOLOGICAL APPLICATIONS;
- U.S. provisional patent application on said invention, Application No. 61/057,350 filed May 30, 2008, entitled "PRO-APOPTOTIC ANT-LIGANDS";
- 3. U.S. rights in Patent Cooperation Treaty international application on said invention, Application No. PCT/IB2009/006076 filed May 29, 2009, entitled "ANT-LIGANDS MOLECULES AND BIOLOGICAL APPLICATIONS", based on and claiming priority to the U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/057,350 filed May 30, 2008;
- 4. U.S. patent application on said invention, Application No. 12/995,361 filed November 30, 2010, entitled "ANT-LIGANDS MOLECULES AND BIOLOGICAL APPLICATIONS", based on and claiming priority to the PCT Application No. PCT/IB2009/006076 filed May 29, 2009 which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/057,350 filed May 30, 2008;
- 5. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention in the U.S. that have now been or may in the future be made by us or our legal representatives, including any continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and any other utility applications that may be based on this invention;
- All U.S. patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said invention to us or our legal representatives;
- 7. All U.S. substitutions for and U.S. divisionals, continuations, continuations-inpart, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes;

Page 1 of 2

- 8. All U.S. rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said invention and for U.S. infringement of said patents and like protection;
- The right in ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for U.S. patents and like protection for said invention; and
- All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection;

ASSIGNORS

and we covenant that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

Date:	Annie BORGNE-SANCHEZ
Witness Signature:	
Printed Name:	
Date:	

EXECUTED on the date indicated be	low, opposite my signature.
Date:	Etienne JACOTOT
Witness Signature:	······································
Printed Name:	
Date:	•

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, op	posite my signature.
MALO O LAM ON MATERIAL MATERIA	
Date: 15/06/12	4
Date:15/06/12	Catherine BRENNER
	and the same and the
Witness Signature:	
Witness Signature:	
Date: _15/06/12	

462741.1/2142.01900

RECORDED: 07/26/2012

Page 2 of 2